
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 JULY 2012 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: GUILDHALL, WEST WING 

 
Members: John Tomlinson (Chairman) 

Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead 
(Deputy Chairman) 
John Absalom 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Bob Duffield 
Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Pauline Halliday 
Dr Peter Hardwick 
 

Robert Howard 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Robert Merrett 
Brian Mooney 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Janet Owen 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Ann Pembroke 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Matthew Richardson 
Deputy Robin Sherlock 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee. 

 
 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 1 May 2012 (copy 
attached). 
 

 For decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. LOVE CLEAN STREETS PRESENTATION 
 

 To receive a presentation. 
 
 

 For Information 
5. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
6. CHIEF OFFICER APPOINTMENTS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2011-12 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the Director of the Built Environment, the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection and the Director of Open Spaces (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
8. ENTERPRISE CONTRACT UPDATE 
 

 Oral report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 
 



3 
 

9. TIME BANDING SCHEME UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
10. BUSINESS PLAN 2011-12 FOURTH QUARTER PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 54) 

 
11. DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 

2011/12 - OUTTURN REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 80) 

 
12. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT MIDDLESEX STREET MARKET 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 94) 

 
13. INTERIM POSITION ON VEHICLE ACCESS PERMIT CHARGES 
 

 Report of the Director of Open Spaces (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 112) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. URGENT ITEMS 
 

 Any items of business that the Chairman may decide are urgent. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
 
 



4 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2012 (copy attached). 
 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 114) 

 
18. DEBT ARREARS – PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PERIOD 

ENDING 31 MARCH 2012 
 

 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection and the Director of Open Spaces (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 115 - 124) 

 
19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 1 May 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee held 
at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 1 May 2012 at 

11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Bob Duffield 
Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Pauline Halliday 
 

Robert Howard 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Robert Merrett 
Deputy Janet Owen 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Delis Regis 
Matthew Richardson 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller's and City Solicitor’s 

Philip Everett - Director of Department of the Built 
Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

Gary Burks - Open Spaces Department 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Jon Averns - Department of Markets & Consumer 
Protection  

David Smith - Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from George Gillon, Dr Peter Hardwick, 
Wendy Mead, Barbara Newman, Richard Regan and Deputy Robin Sherlock. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were none. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



RESOLVED: That the draft Order of the Court of Common Council, 19 April, 
2012, appointing the Committee be received and its terms of reference 
approved.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Standing Order No 29, John Tomlinson 
be elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Town Clerk re
[...]

Protection which set out the details and results surrounding a study into the 
prevalence of Salmonella in a sample of some 300,000 reptiles and amphibians 
that were shipped through the HARC each year. 
 
Received.  
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised. 
 

18. URGENT ITEMS  
Annual River Inspection - The Chairman reported that the Annual River 
Inspection was scheduled to take place on 29 June 2012. 
 

Terms of Reference of the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee - The Chairman reported that the Terms of Reference approved by 
the Court (and approved by this Committee – Item 3) had not reflected the 
dissolution of the Department of Environmental Services nor the wish to involve 
the Chairman of the PHES Committee in the appointment of the post of 
‘Director of Markets and Consumer Protection’  and therefore Officers within the 
Town Clerks department and Human Resources were investigating a 
resolution.  However, time was required in order to consult all affected 
persons.   
 
The Committee should also be involved in the appointment of the Director of 
Open Spaces and a report would be submitted to the July 2012 Committee 
meeting. 
 
 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 

Page 6



they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 
March 2012. 
 

21. PROPOSED RELOCATION OF SHEERNESS PORT HEALTH OFFICE  
Consideration was given to a report of the City Surveyor regarding the 
proposed relocation of Sheerness Port Health Office. 
 
Received. 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
Tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee(s):  
Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 

Date(s):   
4 July 2012 

Subject: 

Review of the Governance Arrangements implemented in 
2011 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk (on behalf of the Post Implementation 
Governance Review Working Party 

For Decision 
 

 

Summary 
 

The Court has agreed that a Working Party should be established to 
undertake a post-implementation review of the revised governance 
arrangements agreed in March 2011 after twelve months of their 
operation, to take stock of the new governance arrangements and how 
they are working.  

The purpose of this report, prepared on behalf of the Working Party, is to 
seek comments, if any, from each Committee on the governance 
arrangements introduced last year and the impact that they may have had 
on the operation of your Committee.  

Recommendation: It is recommended that this Committee considers 
whether it wishes to make any representations to the Working Party on 
the revised governance arrangements in so far as it affects this 
Committee. 

 

Main Report 

Background 
1. The Court has agreed that a Working Party should be established to undertake 

a post-implementation review of the revised governance arrangements agreed 
in March 2011 after twelve months of their operation, to take stock of the new 
governance arrangements and how they are working.  

2. For the purposes of clarification, this review is not, therefore, in relation to any 
new governance initiatives but is restricted to considering the operation and 
effectiveness of the revised arrangements implemented last
[...]
September 2011.  

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Port Health and Environmental Services 4 July 2012 

Subject: 
Chief Officer Appointment 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Terms of Reference approved by the Court (and approved by this 
Committee – Item 3, May 2012) did not reflect the dissolution of the 
Department of Environmental Services nor the wish to involve the 
Chairman of the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee in 
the appointment of the post of Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection and the Director of Open Spaces.  This report sets out how to 
resolve this satisfactorily. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that:- 

• The Corporate HR unit note the report and make the 
necessary preparations to give Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee appropriate 
representation in the future appointments of the Director of 
Markets & Consumer Protection and Director of Open 
Spaces. 

• The Terms of Reference of the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee be amended at the next 
appropriate opportunity to reflect the wishes of the 
Committee. 

Main Report 

1.  Following the restructuring of the Built Environment, three Chief Officers now 
report to Port Health and Environmental Services Committee: the Directors of 
Markets and Consumer Protection, Open Spaces and the Built Environment. 
 
2. However, the Terms of Reference in the White Paper approved in April 2012 for 
Port Health and Environmental Services Committee still reflect the previous 
responsibilities for the appointment of the Director of the Built Environment only (in 
consultation with the Planning & Transportation and Licensing Committees).   
 
3. At the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee in May 2012, the 
Committee expressed a wish to involve the Chairman of the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee in the appointment of the post of Di
[...]
. 

 
Contact: 

 | Mathew.lawrence@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 22



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Port Health and Environmental Services 4 July 2012  

Subject: 
Revenue Outturn 2011/12 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
Director of the Built Environment 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by 
your Committee in 2011/12 with the final agreed budget for the year.  
Overall total net expenditure during the year was £15.2m, whereas the 
total agreed budget was £16.7m, representing an underspending of 
£1.5m as set out below: 

Summary Comparison of 2011/12 Revenue Outturn with Final 
Agreed Budget 

 Final 
Approved 
Budget 
£000 

Revenue 
Outturn 

 
£000 

Variations 
Increase/ 

(Reduction) 
£000 

Direct Net Expenditure 
Director of the Built 
Environment 
Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection 
Director of Open Spaces 
City Surveyor 

 
9,223 

 
3,834 

(1,142) 
667 

 
8,711 

 
3,084 

(1,335) 
588 

 
(512) 

 
(750) 
(193) 
(79) 

Total Direct Net Expenditure 12,582 11,048 (1,534) 

 
Capital and Support 
Services 
 

 
4,179 

 
4,191 

 
12 

Overall Totals 16,761 15,239 (1,522) 

 

Chief Officers have submitted requests to carry forward underspendings, 
and these requests will be considered by the Chamberlain in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee.  

Recommendations 

• It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2011/12 and the 
proposed carry forwards of underspendings to 2012/13 are noted. 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

 

Main Report 

Revenue Outturn for 2011/12 
 

1. Actual net expenditure for your Committee’s services during 2011/12 totalled 
£15.2m, an underspend of £1.5m compared to the final approved budget of 
£16.7m. A summary comparison with the final agreed budget for the year is 
tabulated below. In this and subseque
[...]
vered by Planning & Transportation, Port Health & 
Environmental Services and Open Spaces Committees reveals a net 
underspend for the Department of £580k (3%) against the overall local risk 
budget of £20.2m for 2011/12.  Appendix C sets out a detailed financial analysis 
of each individual division of service within the Built Environment Department for 
each Service Committee it supports. 

The Director of the Built Environment has requested to carry forward the 
maximum sum allowed of £500k into 2012/13.  These requests are currently 
being prepared for consideration by the Chamberlain in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee. 

 

Recommendations 

I recommend that your Committee: 

• Note the quarter 4 performance indicators for 2011/12 against the key 
performance indicators and Service Response Standards.   

• Note the financial and statistical information contained within.   

• Receive the report.   

 

Main Report 

Background 
1. This report provides details of the key performance indicators agreed in the 

business plans of the Department of Environment Services and of the 
Department of Planning & Transportation.   

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



 

2. This report also updates Members on significant changes and achievements 
that have been made during the quarter 1st January 2012 – 31st March 2012. 

3. A total of 16 key performance indicators are included in this report related to the 
functions of the Department of the Built Environment.  In the fourth quarter of 
2011/12 we have met or exceeded 12 of our KPIs.  

Achievements   
4. In February, the St Paul’s protest camp was successfully removed.  During the 

protest, the Cleansing service successfully maintained and the locality of this 
area and following the removal of the camp went about pressure cleaning the 
whole of the pavement area around St Paul’s to return it to its former condition. 

5. The 2011 Clean City Awards were presented in Fe
[...]
ronmental Services 4 July 2012 

  

Subject: 

Business Plan 2011/12 Outturn Report 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
This report sets out the Business Plan progress information for 2011-2012 for the 
Port Health and Public Protection Division of the former Department of 
Environmental Services (DES), now part of the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection (M&CP). It shows what we have achieved over the past 
financial year against our objectives and key performance indicators. 
 
This report also includes details of The City of London Cemetery and 
Crematorium’s 2011-2012 progress against the former DES Business Plan. 
Although this service is now within the remit of the Department of Open Spaces, its 
small size in terms of key performance indicators and objectives does not currently 
warrant a separate report. 
 
The report consists of: 

• Performance against the key performance indicators (KPIs) – Appendix A 

• Financial information – Appendices B and C 

• Progress against our Key Objectives – Appendix D 

• Enforcement Activity for Q4 2011/12 – Appendix E 

• Key risks – Appendix F 
 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that your Committee notes the content of this Report 
and its appendices. 

 

Main Report 

Current Position 
1. To ensure our service committees are kept informed of progress against the 

current business plan, it has been agreed that key performance indicators 
(KPIs), Key Objectives and a financial summary would be reported on a 
quarterly basis. This approach has allowed Members to ask questions and have 
a timely input on areas of particular importance to them. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 55



2. In 2011-2012, we met or exceeded five of the six reported KPIs for the Port 
Health and Public Protection Division. One of the three reported KPIs for the 
Cemetery and Crematorium has been met. The underperformance of the 
r
[...]
y the pedestrian highway being maintained by the City of London 

but the stallholders being licensed by London Borough of Tower 

Hamlets (LBTH).  

The general situation has improved with respect to the City however a 

specific concern has been raised by Ward Members regarding 

problems of pedestrian access to City shops in Middlesex Street from 

the Market between Harrow Place and Gravel Lane.  

The report outlines the further enforcement action taken to date and 

confirms that inspections will be undertaken on a regular basis in 

order to ensure that encroachments on City pavements are removed.  

Further discussions will be held with LBTH concerning longer term 

consistent enforcement of their stallholders pitches.  

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. The Licensing Service issues licences to stall holders to trade on a Sunday 

in part of Middlesex Street from Bishopsgate to Sandy’s Row. Stallholders 

in the remaining part of Middlesex Street obtain their licences from the 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets (LBTH). 

2. The vehicular highway is similarly split with the responsibility from 

Bishopsgate to Sandy’s Row falling to the City of London and from 

Sandy’s Row onwards (travelling eastwards) falling under LBTH. The 

pedestrian highway for the whole western edge of Middlesex Street is in 

the City of London with the division principally being the pavement falling 

to the City and the road to LBTH (see Appendix 1 showing a map of 

Middlesex Street market around the Sandy’s Row/Middlesex Street 

junction and Appendix 2 showing the boundary in the area between Harrow 

Place and Gravel Lane). 

Agenda Item 12

Page 81



3. Over recent months complaints have been received from Members on 

behalf of local residents and traders that Middlesex Street stallholders in 

LBTH have been encroaching on to the City’s pedestrian highway. 

Encroachment has taken the form of excess stock, rubbish and the overhang 

of their stalls onto City’s pavement whic
[...]
of the service. Initial meetings 
have been held with consultants and the report includes their proposed 
approach. 

Recommendations 

That your Committee: 

• approves the appointment of Marketing Assistance Ltd at a cost of £9,800 to 
undertake consultations and research to identify public perception towards 
the introduction of a charge for permits and other opportunities to generate 
income, to support future management of the Cemetery. 

• receives a detailed report on the outcome of the consultation undertaken by 
Marketing Assistance Ltd., including the matter of charging for vehicle 
access into the site. 
 

Main Report 

Background 
1. The City of London Cemetery and Crematorium is the largest municipal 

cemetery in the country and covers an area of 200 acres.  The site has seven 
miles of roadways and extends to over two miles around the perimeter. 

2. The high number and speed of vehicles entering the grounds in conjunction with 
the shared access between drivers and pedestrians is a recognised risk to the 
health and safety of visitors.  In March 2005 your Committee agreed to 

Agenda Item 13

Page 95



 

introduce a pilot scheme banning private cars from entering the grounds at 
weekends, if not part of a funeral precession. A mini-bus service was introduced 
to assist cemetery users gain access to graves and dedications within the site. 

3. This policy was extremely unpopular, receiving hundreds of complaints and was 
reviewed in January 2006 when a further pilot scheme was introduced allowing 
vehicular access to the site for those visitors who applied for a free permit.  The 
vehicle access permit scheme was reviewed again in March 2007 and has 
remained in place free of charge ever since.  There are now around 6000 
permits with no expiry dates. 

4. Provision was made to review the scheme after three years operation in 2010 
but this requirement was not actioned as the scheme was working satisfactorily. 

5. In 2011 the cemetery was required
[...]
lf of clients. 

 

She has responsibility for the management of the company’s field force, liaising with our 12 Field 

Supervisors to oversee the activity of up to 1,000 interviewers nationally. 

 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 115

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 121

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 123

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 124

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Review of Governance Arrangements Report
	AppA - Review of Governance Arrangements implemented in 2011

	6 Chief Officer Appointments
	7 Revenue Outturn 2011-12
	AppA Revenue Outturn 2011-12

	9 Time Banding Scheme Update
	10 Business Plan 2011-12 Fourth Quarter Progress Report
	Appendix A Business Plan 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
	Appendix B Business Plan 2011-12 Fourth Quarter
	Appendix C Business Plan 2011-12 Fourth Quarter

	11 Department of Markets and Consumer Protection Business Plan 2011/12 - Outturn Report
	AppA - Outturn Report
	AppB Outturn Report
	AppC Outturn Report
	AppD Outturn Report
	AppE Outturn Report
	AppF Outturn Report

	12 Enforcement Activity at Middlesex Street Market
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Map
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b
	Appendix 3c

	13 Interim Position on Vehicle Access Permit Charges
	Interim Position on Vehichle Access Permit Charges Annex

	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Debt Arrears Œ Port Health and Environmental Services Period Ending 31 March 2012
	App1 Debt Arrears - PHES - Period Ending 31 March 2012
	Annex 2 Debt Arrears - PHES - Period Ending 31 March 2012




Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 4 July 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
 

Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Robert Howard 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Janet Owen 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Ann Pembroke 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Robin Sherlock 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Monaghan - City Surveyor's Department 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Gary Burks - Superintendent & Registrar, City of London 
Cemetery & Crematorium 

Nicky Johnson - Head of Corporate HR Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Robert Duffield, John Absalom, 
Alderman Nick Anstee, Kevin Everett, Deputy Pauline Halliday, Dr Peter 
Hardwick, Vivienne Littlechild, Deputy Gerald Pulman, Delis Regis, Matthew 
Richardson, Jeremy Simons  and Deputy Michael Welbank. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2012 were approved as a correct 
record. 



 
MATTERS ARISING : - 
Queen’s Diamond Jubilee – River Pageant (Item 6) – The Chairman 
reported the successful cleansing operation following the River Pageant and 
staff in the cleansing and maintenance teams were congratulated on their 
efforts. 
 
Annual Air Quality Monitoring Review and Air Quality Strategy Progress 
Report (Item 13) – Members were informed that a letter had been sent to the 
Mayor of London from the Leaders of Westminster City Council and Camden 
Borough Council and the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 
regarding improving Air Quality in London, a copy of which was tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
Annual River Inspection (Item 18) – The Chairman thanked those present 
that were able to attend the recent Annual River Inspection which he reported 
was a successful and enjoyable day. 
 

4. LOVE CLEAN STREETS PRESENTATION  
The Committee received a presentation from Ian Blackburn (Love Clean 
Streets) which informed Members regarding the new mobile phone app for 
‘Love the Square Mile’ which enabled easy reporting of environmental issues 
from your mobile phone. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Blackburn for his presentation and informed 
Members that the links to the app for the various devices had been circulated 
via e-mail. 
 

5. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS REPORT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk, prepared on behalf of 
the Governance Working Party, to seek comments, if any, from this Committee 
on the governance arrangements introduced in 2011 and the impact they may 
have had on the operation of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED : - That it be noted that there were no areas of concern that 
required reporting to the Governance Working Party. 
 

6. CHIEF OFFICER APPOINTMENTS  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk regarding the dissolution 
of the Department of Environmental Services and the involvement of the 
Chairman of the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee in the 
appointment of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the 
Director of Open Spaces. 
 
The Chairman advised that this report would also be submitted to the Open 
Spaces and Markets Committees for information. 
 
RESOLVED : - That, 

i) the report be noted by the Corporate HR Unit and be required to make 
the necessary preparations to give Port Health and Environmental 



Services Committee appropriate representation in the future 
appointments of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and 
the Director of Open Spaces; and 

ii) the Terms of Reference of the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee be amended at the next appropriate opportunity to reflect the 
wishes of the Committee. 

 
7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2011-12  

Consideration was given to a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Director of the 
Built Environment, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the 
Director of Open Spaces which compared the revenue outturn for the services 
overseen by this Committee in 2011/12 with the final agreed budget for the 
year. 
 
Following a question raised regarding a bid for carry-forward of funds to 
2012/2013, discussion ensued regarding the installation of a 4th Uri-lift public 
convenience,  Members were informed that it was unlikely that a Uri-lift would 
be installed in the Aldgate area during this financial year due to the works that 
were scheduled to start shortly.  Members considered that Smithfield 
(Charterhouse Street) should be considered as an area with a need for a Uri-
lift, however, prior to this, market traders would need to be consulted and a 
report would be required to be considered by this Committee at any decision 
stage.   
 
In respect of the Community Toilet Scheme, there were currently 60 premises 
operating within the scheme and officers were actively ensuring that the logo 
for the scheme was adequately displayed on every premise. 
 
Members briefly discussed the issues of adequate public conveniences outside 
or close to Fabric nightclub. 
 
Provision also for public conveniences for women was also requested to be re-
considered by officers, although it was noted that this was likely to be at 
significant cost to the Corporation and it was agreed to include a response 
within the report on Public Conveniences due to come to this committee in 
November. 
 
RESOLVED :- That the revenue outturn report for 2011/12 and the 
proposed carry forwards of underspendings to 2012/13 be noted. 
 

8. ENTERPRISE CONTRACT UPDATE  
Members received an oral update from the Director of Highways and Cleansing 
regarding the Enterprise contract.  The Director reported that the operation was 
performing well and the Corporation was working closely with Enterprise to 
improve communications.   
 

9. TIME BANDING SCHEME UPDATE  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which provided an update regarding progress in the implementation of the Time 



Banding Scheme for bagged waste (sacks) and loose recycling since 1 April 
2012. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Cleansing team for their continued efforts. 
 
RESOLVED : - That, 
i) the report be noted; and 
ii) an independent customer survey be undertaken before the end of the 

financial year of 2012/13. 
 

10. BUSINESS PLAN 2011-12 FOURTH QUARTER PROGRESS REPORT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment which set 
out the end of year performance for the Department against the KPIs on the business 
plan. 

 
RESOLVED : - That the quarter 4 performance indicators for 2011/12 
against the key performance indicators and Service Response Standards 
and the financial and statistical information contained within be noted. 
 

11. DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS 
PLAN 2011/12 - OUTTURN REPORT  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection and the Director of Open Spaces which set out the 
Business Plan progress information for 2011-2012 for the Port Health and 
Public Protection Division of the former Department of Environmental Services 
(DES), now part of the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
(M&CP).  
 
RESOLVED :- That the report be noted. 
 

12. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT MIDDLESEX STREET MARKET  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which provided information on enforcement activity at Middlesex 
Street Market.  The report outlined the further enforcement action taken to date 
and confirmed that inspections would be undertaken on a regular basis in order 
to ensure that encroachments on City pavements are removed.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. INTERIM POSITION ON VEHICLE ACCESS PERMIT CHARGES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on the interim position regarding vehicle access permit 
charges. 
 
One Member requested consideration of the impact on parking outside the 
Cemetery and the Director of Open Spaces confirmed that this would be looked 
at as part of the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED : - That  



i) the appointment of Marketing Assistance Ltd at a cost of £9,800 to 
undertake consultations and research to identify public perception 
towards the introduction of a charge for permits and other opportunities 
to generate income, to support future management of the Cemetery be 
approved; and 

ii) a detailed report on the outcome of the consultation undertaken by 
Marketing Assistance Ltd., including the matter of charging for vehicle 
access into the site be received. 

 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were three questions raised : - 
 
Cory Energy from Waste Plant –  
A question was raised regarding the working environment of the Energy from 
Waste Plant and the possible health impacts on staff.  The Director advised that 
he would be happy to mention to the management at Cory the concern raised 
by the Member, however, the City of London Corporation was not the enforcing 
authority for Cory. 
 
Rose Alley – 
Concern was expressed regarding the cleanliness of Rose Alley in Bishopsgate 
which was also renowned for rough sleepers.  The Director confirmed that 
Rose Alley would be looked at and the issue of rough sleepers would be 
referred to the Community and Children’s Services department. 
 
Public Swimming on the River Thames – 
A final question was raised regarding bathing in the river Thames and whether the 
water quality in central London had improved significantly to allow for bathing to take 
place.  The Director advised that the Port Health Authority byelaw, which came into 
force on 1st July 2012, did not ban swimming in the Thames; it controlled swimming 
between Putney Bridge and Crossness (just below the Thames Barrier) by making it 
necessary to get the prior consent.  It was introduced primarily for safety reasons. 

 
15. URGENT ITEMS  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED– That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2012 were considered. 
 

18. DEBT ARREARS – PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 2012  
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the 



Director of Open Spaces regarding debt arrears for Port Health and 
Environmental Services – period ending 31 March 2012. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


